sum shall be paid to the Village Marshal at such times and in such amounts as the Village Council may direct.

SECTION 3. That all ordinances or parts of ordinances consistent herewith shall be repealed, and this ordinance shall take effect from and after the first day of June, 1956.

PASSED, May 7, 1956.

(signed) Omer Jackson Mayor, Village of Centerville, Ohio

(signed) Geo. E. Howe Clerk, Village of Centerville, Ohio

i i **c e r i c A T e**

I hereby certify that the foregoing is the true and correct copy of an ordinance passed and adopted by the Village of Centerville, Ohio, this seventh (7th) day of May, 1956.

(signed) Geo. E. Howe Clerk, Village of Centerville, Ohio

ORDINANCE NUMBER 7-1956 VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

AN ORDINANCE TO REGULATE AND CONTROL PARKING OF VEHICLES UPON A CERTAIN PUBLIC WAY WITHIN THE VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO.

WHEREAS, the certain road space and parking area lying adjacent to and along the length of the south side of the Washington Township Hall, a public building, is subject to the authority and control of this Council; and

WHEREAS, it is in the public interest that the length of time during which a vehicle may be parked and remain parked shall be limited,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio.

SECTION 1. Except on each Sunday and each legal holiday as designated so by the Legislature of the State of Ohio, during the hours beginning 6:00 a.m. o'clock until 6:00 p.m. o'clock, the length of time for which a vehicle may remain parked within the parking spaces delineated with the said road space above described, shall be limited to a consecutive and uninterupted period of two (2) hours.

SECTION 2. It shall be unlawful to park or to permit a vehicle to be or to remain parked in any manner contrary to Section 1 hereof, and violation of this ordinance shall constitute a misdemeanor punishable by a fine not to exceed Five (\$5.00) Dollars for each separate offense.

SECTION 3. This ordinance is passed as an emergency measure pursuant to the statutes of the State of Ohio provided and shall become effective immediately upon its proper passage. Such emergency exists by reason of traffic congestion and hazard caused by limited parking areas available in the business zone of the Village. This ordinance is passed this 5th dayoof November, 1956.

(signed) Omer Jackson (signed) Geo. E. Howe Mayor, Village of Centerville, Ohio Clerk, Village of Centerville, Ohio

ORDINANCE NUMBER 1-1957 VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR THE EMPLOYMENT OF AND TO FIX THE SALARY OF THE VILLAGE ENGINEER

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Centerville, County of Montgomery, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. That the Village of Centerville, Ohio, shall be authorized to employ a qualified person to serve as the Village Engineer.

SECTION 2. That the Village Engineer shall be a civil engineer, so licensed to practice such profession by the State of Ohio; that he shall serve under the authority of, and subject to the direction and control of the Village Council, and that his tenure shall be subject to the discretion of said Council.

SECTION 3. That the duties of the Village Engineer shall be the inspection of all construction within the Village, as directed by Council, the Village Planning Commission, or deleged representatives or committees of either acting within the scope of their authority, as may relate directly or indirectly to the enforcement of the zoning ordinances or building code of said Village, or such other ordinances for the promotion of the public safety, health or welfare within the Village of Centerville.

SECTION 4. That the compensation to the Village Engineer for his professional services shall be a salary or retainer nf not less than ONE THOUSAND (\$1,000.00) DOLLARS per annum, the rate of compensation to be fixed and earned in accordance with the following schedule: Attendance at meetings with the Council, Village Officials or Boards - \$5.00.

Building permit inspection, each lot - \$5.00.

Hourly rate, other professional service and consulation -\$5.00 per hour; minimum charge of \$20.00 for each individual and separate assignment of work or consulation.

SECTION 5. This ordinance is passed as an emergency measure under the law of the State of Ohio, the existing emergency being the immediate need for continuous engineering services by competent and qualified personnel.

SECTION 6. That all ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith shall be